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- la DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PBRMITTING MINOR TO
SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS

5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of“Disciplinary

Proceedings against
'FRANCIS J. ZEBRO CONCLUSIONS
t/a TOM & BOXES TAVERN -

)
)
) AND ORDER
113 South Feltus Street : -
South Amboy, N. J. o - )

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

- License C~8, issued by the Common

Council of the City of South Amboy.

Defendant—licensee, Pro se,

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic .
- Beverage Control, -

{

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges:

"1, on January 29, 1960 and on divers dates prior

thereto, you sold, served and dellvered and X
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service

and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or
Indirectly to persons under the age of twenty~one

(21) years, viz.,, James ---, age 19, John =--, age 19,
Frederick «--, Age 19 and Richard -~-, age 20, and
allowed, pp rmitted and suffered the consumption of
alcoholic beverages by sald John ===, Frederick =--~
~and Richard --- on all of the aforesald dates and by
gald James -~~~ on divers dates prior to January 29,
1960; in violation of Rule 1l of State Regulation No. 20.

"2, On January 13, 1960 and on dlvers dates prior thereto,
. you allowed, permitted and suffered a person under the
age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., John ~--, age 19,
to sell, serve and soliclt the sale of alcohollec beverages
in and upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule
2 of State Regulation No. 13,"

On the evening of January 29, 1960, two ABC agents observed.
James ===, 19 years of age, as he, carrylng a paper bag, was leaving
defendant's premises.  The bag contained six l2-ounce.cans of besr
which Jeames --- readlly admlitted he had purchased in the premisss.
The agents then entered the premlses and observed John =~=-~, age 19,

- consuming a "vodke and oramnge juice"; Frederick ~-=-, age 19, conw
‘suming & "scotch and soda" and Richard ~--, age 20, consumlng a
glags of beer., After the agents ldentified themselves, Edward
Vincent Zebro (the bartender) admitted to them that he had sold the
3lx cans of beer to James ==~ and the drinks to the other three
minors without questioning any of the minors as to hls age. On
previous viailts ABG agents had observed Richard === consuming beers
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On the evening of January 13, 1960, one of the ABC agents had
visited defendant's premises and had observed the aforesaid JoHfl =—w-
‘tendlng bar. The agent did not identify himself at that time, ..
However, on January 29, 1960, John --- gave a written statement
to the agents wherein he admitted that he had tended bar 1ﬁ?&gfendant's
premises“dn three occasions and had received free drinks for. hls ’
services., » . LT

. Defendant has no.prior adjudicated record. The minimum =
penalty for sale to a l9~year~old minor is fifteen days (Re Russakow,
Bulletin 1197, Item 5). However, in view of the number of minors. '
lnvolved, I shall suspend defendant's license for twenty days:on
Charge 1 (Re Pandolfl, Bulletin 1231, Item 1)s I shall suspend

- defendant's llicense for an additional period of ten days on Charge
2 (Re Fay's Wine & Liquor Co,, Inc., Bulletin 1014, Item 7), making
a total suspension of thirty days. Five days .will be remitted for
ghe plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five

ays, ' ‘ '

Accordingly, 1t 1s, on this 224 day of March 1960,
ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C~8, issued
by the Common Councll of the City of South Amboy to Francis J.
Zebro, t/a Tom & Boxes Tavern, for premises 113 South Feltus Ste,
South Amboy, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five
(25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Monday, March 28, 1960 and
terminating at 2:00 a.m., Friday, April 22, 1960, o

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR

2. MILITARY INSTALLATIONS - SALES BY NEW JERSEY LICENSED MANUFACTURERS
AYD WHOLESALERS TO INDIVIDUALS AT MILITARY INSTALLATIONS PROHIBITED.

| April 18, 1960
T0 ALL MANUFACTURERS AND WHOLESALERS: o

Recent investigation has disclosed that some manufacturers .
and wholesalers.have been meking what are federally designated as
"Class 6" sales of alcoholic beverages to individual military
personnel and making delilvery to such personnel at milltary in-
stellations in New Jersey where such personnel are stationed,
ostensibly for consumption on the military installation.

Reports of investigation alsc disclose that in many instances
alcoholie beverages so.sold and dellvered are transported from the
military installation to the homes of military personnsl not living
on the installation and in some instances the alcohollic beverages
so removed from the installatlon appear to have been sold by the
military personnel to civillans, ’ :

Obviously such sale is unlawful. So also is the related
‘transportation of alcoholic beverages by mllitary personnel from -
the military reservation to any point in New Jersey.

: Accordingly, in an effort to prevent any such unlawful

~ transporbtation and sale, I have concluded that New Jersey llcensed
manufeacturers and wholesalers may not sell alcoholic beverages to .
‘individuals at military installations in New Jersey, whether they
Pe military personnel there stationed or clvilian personnel there.
employed notwithstanding that such sale may be permissible under
federal law, and that sales for milltary use may be made only to
corganizetions of mlilitary personnel and then only the extent per-
mitted by R.S. 33:1~11l.1, which provides as follows: ' .
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3.

"The holder of any valid and unrevoked Class A or

Class B license, as defined in sections 33:1-10 and

:;33 1-11 of the Revised Statutes, except the holder
“ of & bonded warehouse bottling license, shall be

entitled, subject to rules and regulations, to .
dlstribute and sell alcoholic beverages within the

1limits of his license to any voluntary. unincorporated
‘organization of army, navy or eir force personnel for

consumption on the military installiation whereon such
organization is established pursuant to regulations

promulgated by the Secretary of War, the Secretary of
the Navy or the Secretary of the Air Force; or, if the
consent of the State Department of Defense shall have

PAGE 3.

first been obtained, under the State National Guard

regulations." !
|

. Effective immediately, sale of alcoholic beverages by New
Jersey 1licensed manufacturers and wholesalers to individuala at
military installations in New Jersey will be deemed to constitute
violation of the New Jersey alcoholic beverage law and cause for

suspension or revocation of license.

f ‘ WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

‘ | | . DIRECTOR
'DISGIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING ~ LOTTERY -~ LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.
_In the Matter of Disciplinary - ) '
Proceedings against ‘ : : :
CONCLUSIONS
CALICCHIO'S, INC, AND ORDER

615 Central Avenue
Union City, N. Jo

)
)
. )
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-196, lssued by the Board )
of Commissioners of the City of
Union City. )

Defendant-licensee, by Anthony Calicchio, President.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcohollc

Beverage Control.

BY THE DIREGTOR'

Defendant pleaded non yult to the following charges._

"1, On Jenuary 19, 23, 25 and 26, 1960, you allowed,

permitted and suffered gambling viz., the making

and accepting of bets in ailottery commonly known .

- -ag the fnumbers game!, in and upon your llcensed

. premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State
- Regulation No. 20.

"2, on January 19, 23, 25 and 26, 1960, you allowed,

permitted and suffered tickets and participation
rights in a lottery, commonly known as the
'Hiumbers geme' to be sold and offered for sale,

~in and upon your licensed premises; in violation
of Rule 6 of State Regulatlion No. 20,1

on Tuesday, Jenuary 19, 1960 at 12:50 p.m., an ABC agent
visited defendant's licensed premises and remained there until
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2250 p.me At 1325 p.m. & male referred to as Benny (subsequently
identified as Bernard Donofrio) came into the premlises. A short
time thereafter the agent heard a man Inquire from the bartender
{later identified a&s Charles Romano) about placing & "numbeirs" bet
and after obtalning some change from Romano, placed a bet with-
Donofrio who.recorded same on a piece of paper. S

On Saturday, January 23, 1960 at 12:10 p.m., the agent: '
aforementioned again visgsited defendant's premises and after ob=-
serving. two patrons place "numbers" bets with Donofrio, requested
a penoil,andApaﬁer,from Romano, : the bartender, and after receiving
same wrote two "numbers" bets and read them to Donofrio who re~.
corded the bets.and received from the agent $1.,00 in payment therefor.

On Monday, January 25, 1960 at about 1l2:45 p.m., the agent who

had visited defendant's premises on the prior occaslon; in the
- company of another agent went 1lnto defendant's tavern, The agents
observed Romano accept "numbers" bets from a female patron which he
gave to Donofrio. Both agents discussed "numbera" bets with Romano .
and after each had written the numbers which they intended to play,
one of the agents asked whether Romano would accept the bets or 1if
"they should give them to Donofrio who was on the premises. Romano.
said that Yit doesn't make any difference", Thereafter the agents
placed their respective "numbers" bets with Donofrio,

on Tuesday, January 26, 1960 at 1:25 p.m., the agents. who had
previously vislited the defendant's premlses again entered 1ts
establishment. Romano was again tending bar and Donofrio. answered
the telephone on four different occasions, At 2:15 p.m. the agents
placed "numbers" bets with Donofrio, who, upon leaving the premises,
was stopped by the agents who had placed "numbers" bets with him,
The agents were joined by two other agents (one of whom took :
wrinkled slips of paper bearing numbers from Donofrio). The :agents
and Donofrio entered the premises and after the agents identifiled
themselves to Romano, Donofrio was asked to empty his pockets which
were found to contain, among other things, seven “"numbers" slips
bearing 50 numbers and a roll of bills (money). The two one~dollar
" bills (the serial numbérs of which had been previously recorded)
used by the agents in payment for thelr respective bets were found
among Donofrio'!'s money. After police were contacted by one of the
agents, Lieutenant Little responded and after examining the evlidence
took Donofrio to police headquarters. ; -

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend
defendant's llcense for twenty-five days (the minimum psriod of
suspension imposed for the violations imposed herein). Re Holian,
Bulletin 1298, Item 7. Five days wlill be remltted for the plea
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days.

Accordingly, :H:':‘i.s,i on this 21lst day of March 1960;

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-196, lssued
" by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to Calicchio's,
Inc., for premises 615 Central Avenue,; Unlon City, be and the same
is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m.,
Tuesday, March 29, 1960 and temmlnating at 3:00 a.m., Monday, April

18, 1960, ...

'WILLTAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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4. ' RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUAKTERLY PERIADS FROM JULY 1, 1959 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1960
' llsf Quarter 0 2d Quarter 5%:%?arfer ol
v a DT e B oV . Co . A e B Z
: ARREGTS: J? Yo Aug., Sept. Oct., Nov., Dece Jan., Feb., Mar "To 2
 Total number of persons arres+ed : 983 99 98 295
. Licensees end emloyees . 49 39 5 : §33
Boolleggers _ - u8 53 €5 159
.+ ARC pgent Impersonators 1 i | 5
" SEIZURES:
Motor vehicles - cers 7 B 3 17
~ trucks 1 1 i 3
- tréilers 1 - 1 2
S?ill% - over 50 gallons 1 - 2 2
- 50 gellons or under 2 2 2 6
Alcohal - gallons - - 450 4.50
Mash - gallons ' 1,800.00 o 1,862.00 2,662.00
Dls?illcd alcoholic beverages - gallons 299.21 315.95 120.26 735.52
¥ine - gallons £2.95 lju‘uz 956.78 . 1,419
Brewed malf alcoholic beverages - gallons : 134,.98 T 145.66 51.21 231.85
RETAIL LICENSEES:
Premises Inspected - 1,308 1,497 1,335, ha 43
Premises.where eleoholic beverages were gouged 1,480 1,521 1,490 bah91
-*. Bottles gauged 26,620 26,177 24,735 © 77,572
" Premises where violations were found 1y 128 115 28l
Violations found . 223 178 Co18l 582
Unqual ifled employees e ‘ ' 146 70 25 311
Application copy not avzilable 45 ) 46 30 121
Reg. #38 sign not posted 9 - 20 ' 12 Yl
Prohibited signs £ 9 5 20.
Other mereentile business. 5 7 3 i5
Disposal permit necessary i1 é 9 . 16
Improper beer taps : 1 . 1 1 3
nther violetions 10 19 24 55
STATE LLICENSEES: v : .
Premises inspected , 107 99 %R 258
. License gpplications investigated ‘ 3h 21 "1y 69
COMPLAINTS: )
Complaints essigned For investigation 1,339 1,257 1,139 3,785
- Investigations completed C 1,33 1,248 1,109 3,687
Investigations pending ti) {190) 177 177
LABORA?ORY . ’
Anzlyses mede . 1,176 843 865 2,804
Refills from licensed prcmioes - bottles . 252 100 80 432
. Bottles from unllicensed premises 285 105 s 565
. IDENTIFICATION: :
Criminal Fingerprint identificetions made . : 56 55 28 149
Persons fingerprinted For non-criminal purposes’ ’ 885 é31 629 ‘2185
Identificetion contacts made with other enforcement egencies 707 Lyl 457 1,605
Motor vehicle ldentificetions viz N.J.Stete Police teletype 21 -5 3%
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIMNGS:
. Cases trensmitted to municipalities 43 43 3% 122
Violations involved u8 Ly 43 135
Sale during prohibited hours ‘ 28 21 26 5
sale to mincrs ! 11 15 8 -3l .
Failure to close premises during prohibited hours 4 I | 6 Il
Sele to non-members by club .3 1 i 5
Service to women &t the bar (local regulation) - 1 2 5
Permitting brawl, etc. on premises 1 1 - 2
Possessing chilled beer (DL licensee) - 2 - 2
Failure to afford view into premises during prohlbufed hrs 1 - - !
: sale of drinks on credit flocal regulation) , - 1 - i
. Employing female bartender (local regulatlon) ' - 1 - 1
Cases instituted at pivision 117 78¢ bly»e ) B
Vlolafnons involved . A77 107 92 376
. Sale to mincrs ) 30 : 15 12 T 57
Possessing licuvor not truly labeled - : 26 16 13 55
Sale during prohibited hours 16 19 - 11 b6
Permitting lottery activity on premises ; 12 y © . 8 2y
sale ¢t less then Filed price ’ b 3 7 16
Hinder ing ‘investigetion 8 3 3 iy
Permitting bookmeking on premises 9 2 2 13
Conducting business es e nuisence b 5 .3 12
permitting immoral ectivity on premises 5 5 i 13
Sale to intoxicatec persons Iy 5 1 10
- Possessing contreceptives on premises 6 2 | 9
Possessing irdecent matter 6 2 1 9
Freud and front 2 5 , 2 9
Sale outside scope of 1icense 3 3 -2 8
 Unauthorized transportetion 5 - 3. 8 -
-Delivery without bona fide irvoice 3 ® Y 7
Permitting gembling on premises 3 2 1l 6 =
Aiding and abefflng unaythor i zed trunspor1a+ion 3 -, 3 [

! *lncludeo one crncallaflon proceeding egainst blanket employmeni ‘
: permi#--fcmulea who acted us hostesses.

»sIncluces one cencellation proceeding-=license Improvicently
" issued since licensee had ceased to be & bona fide club.



TPJQI}IE 6

Ist Querter 26 GQuar ter

BULLETIN 1336

3d Werter

. DISC‘PLINARY PROCELDH\GS (Con*'med) s Be ‘JU‘Y} '\Ug-‘ Cpf- Ocio_, 'NQV” DECl Jan-, ! b-, "oro Tofﬂl

Cases institutec at pivision (Conf|rued)
Vlolaflons involved: .

. QHL 7‘?»@‘3%%@?’% f:e u‘s:zd in connectiun

‘with illegol sctivity
Unquelified employees :
Feilure to close premises during prohibited hours
ABiding end zbetting uncuthorized sale
Permiiting foul lengucge on premises ‘
Solt'r engoging in cenduct prohlhiied to enployer
Failure to file notice of change in applncufuon
Permitting browl, etc. on premises
Pernitting hostesses on premises .
Feilure to file tax reports uifhin time
- Mislabeling beerteps
Retailer-to-retailer sales ’ I
Sale on credit to retailer in defaulf
Unlicensed storage
Unlicensed sale by solicitor
Furnisning unlewful inducements to refallers
Accepting delivery on credit while in default
Substituting drinks other then ordered
Service to women at the bar (local reguletion)
Solicitor employed by retziler
Receiving delivery during license suspension
Employing female bartender (locel regulztion)
Permitting minors to loiter on premises (local reg.)
Employee working while infoxicated
Solicitor violating terms of permit
Sale during license suspension
Sale on election dey

Cases brought by munncupalliies on own initiative and

reported to Division

" Violations involved

Sale to minors .

Sale during prohibited hours .

Permitting brawl, etc. on prenmises

Failure to close premises during prohubufed hours

Hinder ing investigation

Permitting bookmeking on premises

Permitting lottery activity on premises.

Conducting business as a nuisance

Permitting immoral activity on premises

Permitting prostitutes on premises

Ungualif ied employees

Sale to intoxicated persons

Permitting gembling on premises

Employee working while intoxicated

employing Eemale bartender (local regula?lon)

Failure to afford view into premises durlng prohiblied hrs

Unauthorized fransportation

Sale to non-menbers by club

Allowing mincr uneccompenied by parent in barroom (local reg.)-

Purchase from inpraper source ) -

Permitting premises to be used in connection :

- with illegal ectivit -

Employee w/o requisite identification card {local reg.) . -

Failure fo File notice of chenge in license epplicetion -

HEARIMGS HELD AT DIVISION:

Total number of hearings held ‘ i71
hppeals ' . 2l
Disciplinery proceedings 107
Eligibility . 17
Seizures ‘ 14
Tex revocations 5
applicetions for license [

STATE LICEMSES AND' PERMITS ISSUED: )
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Total nunber issved ‘ M’SS; 4sh7e E 20323

_Licenses : : 60
Solicitors! permnfs . A 186
tmployment - gZh
Disposel .

social effair " . ' S L7 ‘ 1,152 1,044

wine permite . 4
Miscellsneous : ' _ 605
Transit insignia . : 971
Transit certificetes _ ) 79

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

- Cateds April 20, 1960 o - DIRECTOR
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S NOMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND ANOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1959 TO MARCH 31, 1960 AS REPORTED TCO THE DIRECTCR
OF THE, DIVISION OF AT.COHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTRCL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S. 33:1-19 ,

CLASSIFICATION OF LICENSES

Plenary Plenary Limited Seasonal Number
Retail Retail : Retail Retail Surren- Nurber
Consumption Distribution Club Distribution - Consumption dered Licen- Total
No. Fees No. Fees No. Fees - VNo. Fees = No. Fees Revoked ses in Fees
County _ Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid - Issued _Paid Expired Effect 3 Paic
Atlentic 487 $ 208,460.00 72 $ 27,625.0C 27 $ 2,503.77 ' 1 - 585 $ 238,528.77
Bergen 811 308,385.38 301 88,167.00 121  11,082.76 52 $ 2,446.5C 5 $ 1,361.66 7 1283 411,443,306
Burlington 186 81,0980.14 41 12,885.00 48 6,672.22 1 50.00 , : 276 101,587.47
Camden - 453 221,970.00 82 35,165.0C 75 7,363.48 1 375.0C 1 610 26/ ,8732 .48
Cepe Kay 138 78,400.0C0 12 4,500.00 16 -1,95C0.0C 166 A 84,850.0C
Cumberland 80 40,836.64 14 3,950.00 30 4,0€0.00 1z4 L8 ,BLE .64
Essex . 1346 759,912.74 350 209,8%92.00 107 14,665.01 28 1,400.00 2 1,5C0.00 .- 1 1832 987,269.75
Gloucester 108 38,610.00 15 3,820.00 22 1,950.00 ' 145 44, ,380,00
Hudson - 1529 T 693,963.32208 --122,400.00 84  9,8,7.16 63 2,700.00 1 - 197 828,010.48
Bunterdon 79 28,000.00 11 3,810.00 10 1,100.0C 100 A 32,910.6C
lercer - 421 259,491.25 51 21,500.00 57 8,150.00 : 1 : 106.92 1 529 289,248 .17
Middlesex 631 311,620.89 80 .2%,721.58 102 8,921.0C 4 200.00 ' 817 346,463 .47
Honmouth 553 289,623.75 122 43,070.00 48 5,3%98.22 10 435.0C 27 12,489.96 29 731 351,017.03
Horris 357 134,165.58 100 33,850.00 57 5,159.76 18 895.96 4 1,087.50 5 o531 175,158.8C
Ocean 194 106,501.26 A7 19,680.00 29 3,400.00 270 129,581.26
Passaic - 867 356,255.00 167 51,430.00 43 5,225.00 8 375.00 ' 1085 413,385.CC
Salem 51 19,300.00 a 1,550.00 20 1,675.00 79 22,525.00
Somerset 188 85,200.00 @ 41 12,595.0C 28 3,250.00 , : ' 257 101,045.0C
Sussex - - 166 46,155.00 22 4,185,000 11 643.26 1 50.00 1 225.00 1 200 - 51,258.26
Onion 549 306,325.07 144 66,940.C0 75 8,625.00 29 1,425.00 ' 1 796 383,215.07- - -
Warren 148 44,277.12 21 5,320.0C 28 3,100.00 g 2 337.74 2 197 - 53,034.86
’ §§Totals 9342 $4,419,533.14 1999 $ 798,055.58 1038%114,741.95 214 - $9,977-4? 43 17,483.78 50 : 12586 $5,359,791.91
ga . ' , - :
= William Howe Vavis SR o - :
Eg » . Director. o I ' - Aprit 7, 1960
= : |
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Be - SEIZURB - FORFPITURE PROCEEDINGS = TRANSPORTATION OF STOLENxWa .
“ TAXPAID ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - OWNER OF MOTOR VEHICLE (MOTHER QF
~+ JUVENILE OFFENDER) RELIEVED OF FORFEITURE. UPON ESTABLISHING: = '
j:ABSENCE OF NEGLIGENCE ON HER PART - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES RETURNED
';TO FATHER WHO PAID RBTAILER THEREFOR.

-In the Matter of the Selzurs -

| | Case.No,iio;lsv
on November 24, 1959 of 24-4/5 R

~quart bottles of whiskey and a 'ON HEARING
Mercury sedan at the intersection CONCLUSIONS
~,of South Orange Avenue and

AND ORDER

Columbia Avenue, in the City of Newark,
County of Essex and State of New '
Jersey.
. Michael Salandra, Esq., Attorney for Betty and Angelo Chieppa.
I. Edward Amada, Esqe., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
: ‘ ‘Beverage Control. .

kS

BY'THE DIRBCTOR°

. This matter comes before me . pursuant to the provisions of
_ Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine
whether 24 four-fifth quarts of whiskey and a Mercury sedan, -
described in & schedule attached hereto, seized on November 24,
- 1959 at the intersection of South Orange Avenue and -Columbis Avenue,
Newark, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be '
forfeitedo

' When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to ReS. 35 1- -66, -

.. an appearance was entered on behalf of Betty Chleppa, the registered

. owner of the motor vehicle, who sought 1ts return, and on behalf of
o Angelo Chieppa, who sought return of the whiskey.

o The facts, briefly stated, are that Anthony Chieppa, the X
18 year old son of Angelo and Betty Chleppa, participated in the -
theft of the whiskey from a licensed retaller, placed the whiskey -
in his mother's car, which was not licensed to transport alcoholic
. bevereages, and was transporting the whiskey for intended sale to
: fellow students. , .

The quantity of alcoholic beverages being transported
exceeds the permissible amount which may be transported for any
' purpose in an unlicensed vehicle, and in any event the alcoholic
beverages were intended for unlawful sale and were therefore
1llegally transported in a vehicle not licensed to transport -
-aleoholic beverages. Hence the alcoholic beverages constitute
A1licit slcohollc beverages, and together with the motor vehlcle
in which such alcoholic beverages were belng transported and‘found
constitute unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture.‘
Seizure Case No., 8609, Bulletin 1029, Item 9,

Betty Chieppa seeks return of the Mercury sedan en claim :
that she did not know or suspect that her son whould get involved.
in the theft of alcoholic beverages or use the motor vehicle to
transport such alcoholic beverages, and Angelo Chieppa seeks return

. of the alcoholic beverages on like claim of absence of knowledge of .
his son's unlawful activities, and that he has paid the retailer for
such beverages. The retailer has not presented any claim to the - =« i
alcoholic beverages. ‘ _

I am authorized to return the motor: vehiole and alcoholic '~\ -
beverages to the claimants if they establish to my satisfaction that
';-'such are the facts. ‘ReBe 332 l—66(f). On the possibility that the ‘
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- mobor vehicle in question may actuﬁlly be the property of Anthony

Chieppa, with title In the name of hils imother as s convenience, the
claimants were required to develop the facts in considerable detall.

‘The. glst of the testlmony of Angelo Chieppe and Betty Chieppa
1s that Angelo has been employed for 33 years as & core maker. by an
indudtrlal concern, and that Betty has been smployed from sbout the
time her son entered college in September 1959, and the purpose of
her employment was to help pay for hils education; that Anthony had
been employed part time for a period of two years or more and had
turned over his earnings to hils mother; that neither parent had eny
reagon to entlclpate that their son would get involved in the theft of
lliquor; and that Angelo paild for the two cases of whiskey at the
suggestlon of the Judge before whom Anthony was arraigned on criminal
charges in the case,. : ' _

. The parents furthér testified that they have a famlly car
purchased in 1954, and additionally Betty Chieppa purchased the
motor vehicle here involved, wlth her funds, and obtained a bills of

-sale. therefor dated March 17, 1959; that she purchased the car for

s

her convenience .in travelling to her contemplated employment; that
the motor vehicle was in poor mechanical condition necessitating
many repalrs, and was not available for use for six or seven months,
and then was used on occasion by her son for transportation to his
college.

The evidence presented tends to indicate that the parents!
conduct was what was normal under the circumstances, and does not
denoted a careless iIndifference to the son's use of the car. ‘I am
satisfied that the parents acted in good faelth and did not know, or
have any reason to suspect that thelr son would use .the car to
transport alcoholic beverages 1n violation of the law, I shall
therefore grant thelr request for the return to them of the motor
vehicle and 24 bottles of whiskey. Selzure Case No., 8838, Bulletin
1038; Item 3; Selzure Cage No., 721l, Bulletin 798, Item 3, ‘

" Accordingly, i1t is DETERMINED AND ORDERED that if on or
before the 4th day of April, 1960, Anthony Chieppa and Betty Chleppa
pay the costs of the seizure and storage of the Mercury sedan and
24 bottles of whiskey, the said motor vehicle and alcohollc beverages
will be returned to them, : . ' '

Dated: March 22, 1960
' WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR

SCHEDULE "'al

12 - 4/5 quart bottles of Schenley Whiskey

12 - 4/56 quart bottles of Seagram's Whiskey

"1 - Mercury sedan, Serial No. Ol78M, New
Jersey Registration BFZ798
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7o SEIZURE'~ FORPEITURE PROCEEDINGS ~ STOCK OF TAXPAID ALGOHOLIC
'BEVERAGES INTENDED FOR UNLAWFUL SALE BY LICENSED SOLICITOR w.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED,

In the Matter of the Seizure ) Cagse No. 9933
on March 24, 1959 of 1,312 -

bottles of whiskey at a garage ) ON HIZARING
and dwelling occupied by CONCLUSIONS
Samuel Linky located at 1503~ ) AND ORDER

4th Avenue, in the City of Asbury

Park, County of Monmouth and State )

of New Jersey.

Green and Yanoff; Esqs., by ., Kermit Green, Esq., Attorney for
Samuel Linky,

Toe Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholie
Beverage Contro,.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report hereins

"This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66 to
determine whether a large stock of over 1300 bottles of alcoholic
beverages, listed in a schedule attached hereto; stored in a garage
and dwelling occupled by Samuel Linly located at 1503 -~ 4th Avenue,
Asbury Park, New Jersey, and selzed on March 24, 19592, constitute
unlawful propsrty and should be forfelted,

. - "Samuel Linky appeared at the hearing and sought return of a
gspeclflic part of the selzed alcohollc beverages, and did not oppose
forfelture of the balance thereof,

“Briefly stated, Samuel Linky was a.licensed sollcitor who
acquired most of the alcoholic beverages from persons other than his
employer, stocked them in what might be termed a warehouse, from which
gtock he sold and deliversd alcoholic beverages to varlous retall
licensees, The full details are reclted in the Order suspending his
solicitor's permit for the periocd of 180 days effective October 26,
1959 for those and other related unlawful actlvities. Re Linky,
Bulletin 1310, Item Z,

"The bulk of the seizsd alcoholic beverages was obbtalined by
Samuel Linky for purpose of unlawful resale on his own behalf, and
not as a solicltor for or on behalf of the licensed wholesaler who

employed hlme

"alcoholic beverages Intended for unlawful sale constltute
" 11licit alcoholic beverages and all alcohollc beverages located in
a bullding in which an illicit beverage 1s found constitute unlawful
property and dre subject to Lforfeiture. ReS. 55 1-1(1) and (y);
ReSe 33:1=2;, ReS. 35:1-66,

"owever, Samuel Linky claims that the limlted quantity set
forth in a 1list presented in evidence by him are alcohollc beverages
possesged for his personal use, Such a claim comes with 111 grace
from a person who unlawfully maintained such a large stock of
slcoholic beverages for unlicensed commercial sale.

"The Director is authorized to return property subject to
fPorfelture to the owner thereof il such person establishes to his
gatisfaction that he acted in good falth and has unknowlngly violated

th@ 18-W ROSG 53:1"66(@)1;
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"The 1lst submltteéd by Linky in the aggregate totals about
20 cases of various brands of whilskey, store for the moat part; in
the garage which served as a warehouse for thc alcoholic bevsrageao

A1l of the alcohollc beverages were commingled and 1t ia
a difficult and well=-nigh impossible task for Linky or anyone else
to recognlze any portion thereof as genulnely possesgsed for Linky's
personal consumption especlally 20 cases when the entlire stock of
alcoholic beverages was obviously avallable to him for his personal
use. Moreover, if any of the alcoholic beverages were clearly
segregated for personal use, Linky, a person engaged in the liquor
industry for many years, cannot be considered to be an innocent owner
who has actéd in good faith and in 1gnorance of the law,

"I pecommend that none of the alcoholic beverages be returned -
to Samuel Linky and instead, that all of the selzed alcoholic
beverages be forfeited." -

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report wlithin the
time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28,

. After carefully considering the facts and circumstances
herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions 1in the Heareris
Report and I adopt them as my conclusions herein.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 22d day of March, 19609

. DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized alcoholic beverages
described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitute unlawful .
property and the same be and hereby are forfeited in accordance
with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and shall be retained for the.
use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions,
or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DI RECTOR

SCHEDULE "A" o

1312 - bottles of assorted sizes of various
brands of alcoholic beverages.
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8¢ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LOTTERY - PERMITTING MINORS TO FHEQUENT
- PRBMISES IN VIOLATION O LOCAL REGULATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
'15 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA.

In the(Matter of Disciplinary )
' Proceedings agaihst_ .
. )

JAMES J. BRENNAN = ' GONCLUSIONS -

" %/8. GARDEN STATE CAFE ) AND ORDER
803 E. State Street S '
_ Trenton 9, N. Jo . )
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

License C-174, 1ssued by the Board of

Commlssioners of the City of Trenton.

Coleman.T. Brennan, Esq., Attornay for Defendant- lioensee.

Edward P, Ambr0569 Esq.; Appearing for Division of- Alcohollc
, Beverage Control.

Bx THE DiRECTOR:1_
’iDbfeﬁdaht pleaded non'vult,to_the following charges:

"1l,.0n January 15, 1980, you allowed, permitted and

suffered a lottery, commonly known and referred to

- as a '60~50'dlub', to be conducted. and tickets and
participation rights therein to be sold and offered
for sale in. and upon your licensed premises and.you
possessed, had custody of and allowed, permitted and

- suffered such tickets and participation rights, in
cand upon your licensed premises; in V1olat10n of
‘Rule 6 of State: Regulation No, 20..

"2, on January 15, 1960 and prior thereto you allowed
persons under the age of twenty-one (21l) years, viz.,
Alice ~--, age 19 and Helen ---, age 20, to frequent,
lé¢iter and remain in. a room upon your licensed premises
uged and devoted to the sale, service and consumption.
of alcoholic beverages; in violatlon of Section 23 of
an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City
of Trﬁnton on June 23, 1936, as amended November 28,
1940,

Two ABC agents were 1lh defendant's licensed premises on the
evening of January 15, 1960, They observed Alice ==~ (who, later,
was learned to be 19 years of age) and Helen --~- (who, later, was
learned to be 20 years of age) on the premises drinking coca=-cola..
They had observed the same minors on the premises when they had
previously visited the premises on January 13, 1960, They also
heard a patron ask William S. Scheaffer (who was tending bar) for a
"ticket" end heard the bartender reply that he didn't have any,
One of the agents then left the premises to.report to the Trenton
Police Department that minors were present in violation of the
local ordinance. : :

The a gent who had remained on the premlses reports- that,
while the other agent was absent, the bartender sold to the same
patron, for iifty cents, a 50-50 lottery ticket bearing the name
BChambers A.C." ' Later the bartender sold a simllar ticket to the
‘agent for fifty cents., When the other agent returned with member
of the Trenton Pollce Department, a. search of the premlses was made
and a cigar-box containing {64 and 128 stubs was found beneath the
bar, The bartender was ‘arrested.
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: Defendant has been a licensee for more than fifteen years and.
has no prior record., In sttempted mitigation ‘his attorney allegea
'bhat defendant had no knowledge that the tickets were being sold by
his bartender, although he does not dispute the liability of client

for the violation committed by his agent. He alleges; also, that
the "Chambers A.C." used the proceeds.of the raffle to finence
neighborhood athletic teams. This case differs in its facts from
Re Henderson, Bulletin 1141, Item 4, which the ettorney cites, and
in which a five-day=-suspension was imposed for a raffle involving a .
"sick friend." I believe that defendant received no gain or proflt
from the raffle but, under all the circumstances, I shall suspend ,
‘defendant's license for ten days on Charge l. See Re Marx, Bulletin:
1273, Item 10, wherein the facts were very simllar.” This appears to
be a case of first impression so far as Charge 2 1s . concerned. The
local ordinance provides that persons between 18 and 2l:shall not be -
~allowed to frequent, loiter or remain in any .room used for the sale
of alcohollec beverages, unless accompanied by a parent, guardien or
adult husband or wife. The ordinmnce does not apply to restaurants
or dining-rooms in hotels. While 1t is true that there is no.
evidence in this ¢fage that the minors consumed alcoholic beverages,
the purpose of the ordinance is laudable and the ordinance must be
obeyed. - I shall suspend defendant's license for an additional period
of five days on Charge 2, making a total suspension of fifteen days.
Flve days will be remitted for the plea. 1eav1ng a net suspension of
ten days. _ : : R

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of March 1960,

. ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-174,
1ssued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to
James J. Brennan, t/a Garden State ‘Cafe, for premises 803 E., .
State Street, Trenton, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for ten
(10)- days, commencing at 2 a.,m. Monday, April 4, 1960, and terminating
at 2 a.m. Thuréday, April 14, 1960.

WILLIAM HOWE-DAVIS
" DIRECTOR
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o, DISCTPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - 'GAMBLING - LICENSE SUBPENDED FOR' 15

DAY ﬁ*LLSS 5 POR PLLA ‘ ‘

In ﬁheWMatter of Disciplinary S )

Proceedings against N _ ‘ s
PETER CIOBAN . CONCLUSIONS
t/a PETE'S, TAVERN ) AND ORDER - '

117 Bayway . e T >
Elizabeth, N‘ J.. o )
Holder of Plenary Retall Consumptlon )
- License C-21; issued by the City ‘
‘Council of the City of Elizabeth. )

Weiner, Weiner & Glennon, Esqs., by John T. Glennon, Esq., Attorneys*
©  for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
S Beverage Gontrol. ‘ ,

BY THE DIRECTOR~’“"
Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charge°v

/ “On Friday night December 4 and early Saturday

- morning December 5, 1959, you allowed, permitted .
and suffered gambling, viz., the playing of a card
game for stakes of money, in and upon your. licenSed
premises;. in violation of . Rule 7 of State
Regulation No. 20." ) ' ,

 Two ABC agents entered defendant's premises at about 12 05
a.m. December 5, 1959, Anna Bielskl (daughter of defendant) was .
tending bar and was shuffling a deck of cards as the. agents entered.
While they were seated at the bar the agents observed the bartender
playing a game of cards (afterwards ldentified as banker-broker)
with two other patrons at the bar for stakes of fifty cents and
twenty~five cents. One of the agents asked the bartendsr if he
might particlpate in the geme and she consented. Both agents played
the game for similar stekes and then identified themselves. One of
the agents telephoned to the Elizabeth Police Department and, when
two padltce officers arrived, the bartender and the two patrons were
arrested and the sum of $10,95 was seized as evidence,

S Defendant has held a license since Repeal,and has no prior
record. The minimum suspension for permitting card games for
substantial sums is ten days. Re Woodlawn Bar & Grill, Inc,,
Bulletin 990, Item 4, However, this. case 1s aggravated by the fact-
that an employee of defendant participated in the game. Undsr the
circumstances, I shall suspend defendant's license for flfteen days.
Re Ceasar's Restaurant, Inc., Bulletin 1115, Item 8; Re Constantino
% Lynch, Bulletin 1285, Ltem 2.,. Five days will be remitted for the
plea, leaving a net suspension of ten days.,

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 2lst day of March 1960,

' ORDERED that Pilenary- Retail Consumption License C-21, issued
by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth to Peter Cioban, t/a
Pete's Tavern, for premises. 117 Bayway, Elizabeth, be and the sams

1s hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday,
March 28, 1960, and terminating at 2 a.,m, Thursday, April 7, 1960,

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
n ~ DIRECTOR
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104 'DISClPLINARy PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION

' NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD - LICLNdD SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 |
- TOR PLEA. SR T BT T

" In the Matber of Disciplinary'f

Proceedings againet :

)

e » ) _

ROSE CALI : . ' : ' e
t/a MAC ROSE TAVLRN ) CONCLUSIONS
331 Grand Street ‘ ' "~ AND ORDER

A Paterson 1, N. Je ) ' -

)
)

"_Holder of Plenary Retail Coneumption
"~ License. G-177, issued by the Board
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for
the City of Paterson.
Harry L. Schnelder, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-liceneee. .
Edward F. Ambrose, BESsQe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage- Control.l o

BY THE DIRECTOR.

- Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that she sold

 during prohibited hours alcoholic beverages in their original con-

tainers for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State
Regulation No. 38« - . .

# - On Sunday, Pebruary 7 1960 between 23 45 and 32 15 Pelles 80
ABC agent while in defendant's licensed premises, observed the.
licensee and the bartender each make several sales .of alcoholie

beverages for off-premises consumption., At about 3:45 p.me. the

‘bartender made a similar sale of a pint bottle of whiskey to the

.-agent. The agent left the premlises with the alcoholic beverage and
immediately reentered the same wlth another agent. The two agents

“identified themselves to the licensee and the bartender who verbally
admitted aforesaid unlawful sales. :

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effeotive December
' 2, 1957 defendant's licenee was suspended by this Division for ten
days for an "hours" violation. ' Bulletin 1202, Item 9, The minimum
pendlty for an "hours" violation is fifteen days.  Re Misiuk & Petkos,
Bulletin 1323, Item 3. Since the defendant committed a similar
violation within five years, I shall suspend her llcense for thirty
days. Re Misiuk & Petkos, supra, Five days will be remitted for
, ,the plea entered herein, leaving a net suepension of twenty-five days. .

Acoordingly, 1t ie, on this 24th day of March 1960,

. ( ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~177, ,
1ssued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of

"~ Paterson to Rose Call, t/a Mac Rose Tavern, for premises 331 Grand

.. Street, Paterson, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for twenty-five

. (25) days, commencing at 3:00 a,m., Monday, April 4, 1960 and o

-_terminating at 32 OO a.m., Priday, April 29, 19600

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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'1l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATHE REGULATION
NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of’Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

Jaroslaw Sypko. & Barbara Sypko

t/a "The 98 Bar" )

98 Mallory Ave., ' ' _

Jersey City, New Jersey - ) CONCLUSIONS
Holders of Plenary Retall Consumption ) and
License C-209, 1ssued by the Municipal ‘

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . ) ' ORDER

the City of Jersey Ccity. ' .

Defendant-licensees, by Jaroslaw Sypko, Partner

Edward F. Ambroseg Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
_ Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on Sunday,
February 7, 1960, they sold during prohibited hours alcoholic beverages
in their original contalners for off-premises consumption, in violation
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38.

: At about 12:10 a.m. on the' above mentioned date three ABC agents
at the defendants'! licensed premises observed Richard Robinson (the
bartender) sell six bottles of beer to a patron for off-premlses con-
sumption. At about 12:30 a.m. one of the agents made a similar pur-
chase of six cans of beer from Robinson and, accompanied by the other
agents, left the premises with the alcoholic beverages. The agents
immediately returned-to the premises and identified themselves to the
bartender who verbally admitted the violation.

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend
defendants! license for the minimum period of fifteen days. Re
Niekrasz, Bulletin 1326, Item 10. Five days will be iremitted for the
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten .days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of'March 1960,

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-209, issued
by the Municlpal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City to Jaroslaw Sypko & Barbara Sypko, t/a "The 98 Bar", for
premises 98 Mallory Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, April &&il
1960, and terminating at 2 a.m. Thursday, April 14, 1960.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,
DIRECTOR.

»

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED

Fitzgerald Bros. Brewing Co. ' Jacob Ruppert

498 River Street 1639 Third Avenue

Troy, New York New York, New York
Application filed April 7, 1960 Application filed April 7
for Limited Wholesale License. 1960 for place-to-place trans-

fer of salesrocom on Limited
Wholesale License WL-28 to
14 Roff Avenue, Palisades

A Park, NeW'Jersey.

?‘1 £ x.}'l ’ 4 \"‘ " '
w P W O C AR LT VAN ,tﬁ\,\

Willism Howe Davis

Nirector:

New Jersey Staie Library /



